The following table demonstrates the sensitivity in the USD, JPY and Euro to the Indian Rupee with all other variables held constant. The impact on the
Company’s profit before tax due to changes in the fair values of monetary assets and liabilities is given below:

Unhedged Foreign currency exposure as at 31st March, 2021 Currency Amount in FC ( In Crore)

Trade Receivables USD  503,57,964  359.56

Loan given USD  87,74,655  66.60

Interest on Loan USD  7,91,815  5.79

Trade Payable USD  42,28,354  30.94

Trade Payable EURO  88,453  0.76

Interest accrued and due on others USD  8,46,546  6.19

Borrowings and interest thereon USD  400,70,919  293.18

Foreign Commission USD  5,33,489  3.90

Investment in Foreign Subsidiary USD  720,00,000  396.17

Unhedged Foreign currency exposure as at 31st March, 2022 Currency Amount in FC ( In Crore)

Trade Receivables USD  533,79,392  405.15

Loan given USD  87,74,655  66.60

Interest on Loan USD  8,51,381  6.45

Trade Payable USD  38,93,662  29.55

Interest accrued and due on others USD  10,14,126  7.84

Foreign Commission USD  1,96,417  1.49

Investment in Foreign Subsidiary USD  720,00,000  396.17

	  Foreign Currency Sensitivity

	 1% increase or decrease in foreign exchange rates will have the following impact on profit before tax (PBT) :-
(  in Crore)

Particulars  2021-22  2020-21

1% Increase -
Increase in PBT

1% Decrease -
Decrease in PBT

1% Increase -
Increase in PBT

1% Decrease -
Decrease in PBT

USD  4.39  (4.39)  0.95  (0.95)

EURO -- --  (0.01)  0.01

Increase / (Decrease) in profit before tax  4.38  (4.38)  0.94  (0.94)

	 b) Interest rate risk and sensitivity :-

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.
In order to optimize the Company’s position with regards to interest expenses and to manage the interest rate risk treasury performs a comprehensive
corporate interest rate risk management by balancing the proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in its total portfolio.
The table below illustrates the impact of a 0.5% increase in interest rates on interest on financial liabilities assuming that the changes occur at the